

NO. 10 EAP 2020

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

KHALID EID,  
*Appellant.*

---

**COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF FOR APPELLEE**

---

Defense Appeal from the July 11, 2019 Decision of the Superior Court, at No. 1670 EDA 2017, Affirming the Convictions and Vacating the Sentences Imposed by the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Trial Division, Criminal Section, at CP-51-CR-0003605-2016.

BENJAMIN J. HALLE  
Assistant District Attorney  
LAWRENCE J. GOODE  
Supervisor, Appeals Unit  
NANCY WINKELMAN  
Supervisor, Law Division  
CAROLYN ENGEL TEMIN  
First Assistant District Attorney  
LAWRENCE S. KRASNER  
District Attorney of Philadelphia

Three South Penn Square  
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3499  
(215) 686-9898  
benjamin.halle@phila.gov

## CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Counter-Statement of the Questions Involved	1
Counter-Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument	7
Argument	
I. Defendant’s judgment of sentence under 75 Pa.C.S. § 1543(b)(1.1)(i) for driving under a suspended license is consistent with <i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> because he refused a valid breath test following his lawful arrest for drunk driving.	9
II. Defendant’s prison term of 90 days to six months did not exceed the statutory limit for a violation of 75 Pa.C.S. § 1543(b)(1.1)(i).	14
A. Section 1543(b)(1.1)(i) requires a mandatory minimum penalty of 90 days of imprisonment for first-time violators.	15
B. The lack of an explicitly stated maximum penalty for a first violation of § 1543(b)(1.1)(i) does not invalidate the statute.	19
Conclusion	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	24
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	passim
<i>Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas, Nev.</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Ball</i> , 146 A.3d 755 (Pa. 2016) .....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Bell</i> , 211 A.3d 761 (Pa. 2019) .....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Bell</i> , 645 A.2d 211 (Pa. 1994) .....	22, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Foster</i> , 214 A.3d 1240 (Pa. 2019) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Hairston</i> , 84 A.3d 657 (Pa. 2014).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Hays</i> , 218 A.3d 1260 (Pa. 2019).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Hill</i> , 549 A.2d 583 (Pa. Super. 1988) .....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Jenner</i> , 681 A.2d 1266 (Pa. 1996).....	21, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Kerbacher</i> , 594 A.2d 655 (Pa. 1991).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Klingensmith</i> , 650 A.2d 444 (Pa. Super. 1994) .....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Koskey</i> , 812 A.2d 509 (Pa. 2002) .....	17, 18, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Lockridge</i> , 810 A.2d 1191 (Pa. 2002).....	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Lyons</i> , 576 A.2d 1105 (Pa. Super. 1990) .....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Madeira</i> , 982 A.2d 81 (Pa. Super. 2009).....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Monarch</i> , 200 A.3d 51 (Pa. 2019) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. O’Brien</i> , 514 A.2d 618 (Pa. Super. 1986) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Olson</i> , 218 A.3d 863 (Pa. 2019) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Popielarcheck</i> , 190 A.3d 1137 (Pa. 2018).....	16, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Postie</i> , 110 A.3d 1034 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Ramos</i> , 83 A.3d 86 (Pa. 2013) .....	23, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Samuel</i> , 961 A.2d 57 (Pa. 2008) .....	16

<i>Commonwealth v. Small</i> , 741 A.2d 666 (Pa. 1999).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Sperry</i> , 577 A.2d 603 (Pa. Super. 1990).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Yale</i> , 657 A.2d 987 (Pa. Super. 1995) .....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Zortman</i> , 23 A.3d 519 (Pa. 2011) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth, Dep’t of Transp. v. O’Connell</i> , 555 A.2d 873 (Pa. 1989) .....	3
<i>Commonwealth, Dep’t of Transp. v. Scott</i> , 684 A.2d 539 (Pa. 1996) .....	4
<i>Hous. Auth. of Cty. of Chester v. Pennsylvania State Civil Serv. Comm’n</i> , 730 A.2d 935 (Pa. 1999) .....	18
<i>In re Lock’s Estate</i> , 244 A.2d 677 (Pa. 1968).....	27
<i>St. Elizabeth’s Child Care Ctr. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 963 A.2d 1274 (Pa. 2009) .....	23

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1903(a) .....	16
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921 .....	16, 22, 23
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922 .....	17, 21
1 Pa.C.S. § 1932 .....	20
1 Pa.C.S. § 1933 .....	26
1 Pa.C.S. § 1953 .....	24
18 Pa.C.S. § 1104 .....	19
42 Pa.C.S. § 9756(b)(1) .....	8, 24, 25, 26
42 Pa.C.S. § 9756(c.1) .....	26
42 Pa.C.S. § 9763 .....	17, 27
75 Pa.C.S. § 1543(a) .....	7, 15, 19, 20, 21, 22, 27
75 Pa.C.S. § 1543(b) .....	passim
75 Pa.C.S. § 1547(e) .....	13
75 Pa.C.S. § 3802 .....	4, 13

75 Pa.C.S. § 3803(b) .....	6, 9
75 Pa.C.S. § 3804.....	17
75 Pa.C.S. § 3815.....	17
75 Pa.C.S. § 6503.....	passim

Other Authorities

Act of Dec. 21, 1998, P.L. 1126, No. 151, § 58 .....	20
Act of Oct. 4, 2002, P.L. 845, No. 123, § 3 .....	18, 21, 27
Act of Oct. 4, 2002, P.L. 845, No. 123, § 10.1 .....	21
Act of Sept. 30, 2003, P.L. 120, No. 24, § 9.....	23
Act of Oct. 24, 2018, P.L. 925, No. 153, § 1 .....	23
Act of Dec. 18, 2019, P.L. 776, No. 115, § 4 .....	23
Pa. S. Reg. Sess. No. 61 (Dec. 5, 2001).....	22
S.B. 238, 185th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2002).....	21
S.B. 773, 204th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Pa. 2019).....	9
